DESARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Division of Early Care and Education

Date Correction Plan Due NONCOMPLIANCE STATEMENT AND CORRECTION TO FILE A COMPLAINT CALL
3/7/2025 PLAN 262-446-7800

Use of Form: This form is used by certification / licensing staff to identify statute and / or administrative rule violation(s) and to outline imposed plans of correction, if applicable.
This form is used by certified operators / licensed centers to meet the requirements of DCF 202.065, DCF 250.04(2)() and (3)(d), DCF 251.04(2)(L) and (3)(H., DCF 252.41(1)(L)
and (2)(k). Failure to submit an appropriate correction plan by the due date listed above may result in sanctions identified in the statute and / or administrative rule. Public Schools
may submit plans of correction however are not required to do so.

Instructions:  The Noncompliance Statement below identifies the violation(s) of child care statute and / or administrative rule identified by the certification / licensing specialist.
Complete the section labeled "Correction Plan" by indicating the steps that will be taken to address and correct each of the listed noncompliance(s). Identify expected completion
date(s) for each item. Return the original to your certification / licensing specialist for approval and retain a copy. If this is a licensed child care, post your copy of the
noncompliance statement and correction plan near the license in accordance with Wis. Stat. 48.657. This request for a correction plan is not an order imposing a sanclion or
penalty pursuant to Wis. Stat. 48.715. If the department decides to apply a statutory sanction and / or penalty for facts arising from this finding or a future finding, you will be given a
notice of the sanction and / or penalty and your appeal rights.

Name - Certified Operator / Licensed Center Provider Number / Facility ID Number
Abundant Dreams Inc 5000590865 / 001 - 2005995
Address - Facility (Street, City, State, Zip Code) Telephone Number Date - Regulation Visit
7830 W Good Hope Rd  Milwaukee WI 532234518 414-797-0046 2/5/2025
Rule/Statute Number Correction Plan Expected Verification
Noncompliance Statement Completion Date Date

1 251.04(8)(a)8.a. oy il ; -

Child Record - Physical Exam - Under 2 Child heo-tin Cepert ,ut\ _C_ A

Lol oo cesaplated oy
Description: Child 1 does not have documentation of a follow-up health W e ke . .
examination at least once every 6 months as required. The most Ltk N

recent health examination for Child 1 was on 10/09/23.

2 251.04(6)(a)8.b. T o . ~
Child Record - Physical Exam - Over 2, Under 5 Cwva \d's /é,\w Wh reof t e B _.y_ 22
X 2 A ._.5
2 e 31 ,.w} Ya ...J(!..of\@y
Description: Child 3 does not have documentation of an initial health Tm ek A ONV
examination within 3 months after Child 3 was admitted to the center.
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Name - Certified Operator / Licensed Center Provider Number / Facility ID Number
Abundant Dreams Inc 5000590865 / 001 - 2005995
Address - Facility (Street, City, State, Zip Code) Telephone Number Date - Regulation Visit
7830 W Good Hope Rd  Milwaukee WI 532234518 414-797-0046 2/5/2025
Rule/Statute Number Correction Plan Expected Verification
Noncompliance Statement Completion Date Date
3 | 251.04(6)(b) Gnldren muey be Signed 10 i
Current, Accurate Daily Attendance Record Lpen  ecreri xzmv e cerder L \ ml U/nU
Description: 2 children in attendance on 02/05/25 did not have arrival nwdﬁ ,,5 ST o ﬂ; ﬁ_&m\l neoY”
times documented on the attendance record. ~ VAo ,,:
ertyance. , Cmlaren wi
1 child does not have a departure time documented on the attendance L T T O o ONETIVY
e oienga N Do A
record for 02/04/25. e signe “ ")
anc ,mx}ﬁ@,.
4 |251.053)0c) P hrain 2 118]25
sk 7i 4o - 7 70T . YA 2T
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Training Mu*mﬁ @Tv iu ¢ T, . \T@C Y u
dt be “grhedwled el
Description: Staff A does not have documentation of a current O p Lste A ivaeneat wmw.\*ra.w. .
certificate of completion for infant and child CPR and AED use. The o ) . NI R ,
CPR certificate on file for Staff A expired on 10/29/24. Ned clas9 ociedullar O
bekgre  expivadion.
5  1251.055(1)(b) Skl schneauling © be 2/je [25
ision - Teacher Per Group Of Children \ ; J R Py ¥ ! )
Supervision Mo tered o e ornriadt
Description: Staff A, identified as an assistant teacher, and observed o\
providing sole supervision to 2 children during the visit on 02/05/25 is
not qualified as a child care teacher.
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Name - (ertified Operator / Licensed Center

Abundant Dreams Inc

Provider Number / Facility iD Number

5000590865 / 001 - 2005995

Address- Facility (Street, City, State, Zip Code)

Telephone Number

Date - Regulation Visit

jescription: 2 children, including 1 child under 2 years old were being
ared for in the lobby area of the center which is not space approved
p care for children.

Woowes Aleusa A,Swz\
Childign rg onby R
Covod fur W %m.&gﬁm
nveas. Avpas Vvt DN
Cleox Wy \edled.

7830 \f Good Hope Rd  Milwaukee WI 532234518 414-797-0046 2/6/2025

o m:.&waﬂ:ﬁm Number Correction Plan Expected Verification
Noncompliance Statement Completion Date Date
6 | 251.085(1)(H L e eioned i and ‘
child Tracking Procedure Cha S wol i Um 2 @:ml W vmejm* _w(_ “u ~N\.C
Orn« wael LNV & \.)L
pescription: 2 children were in attendance during the visit on 02/05/25, _\cﬁSD 2 ,)Wm ! 3@ &
tut were not marked as present on the tracking record. @ T wa N @ Lj\,& NSQK\\(\, .

7 51.06(1)(c) W 1A SAnLE A § o P

i VAR oW 5 A Y & & L

space Designated For Children Ov v ‘D@ L)h»ﬁ\m e j j M\\ 5 \ 75

8 151.06(11)(b)5.
putdoor Play Space - Energy-Absorbing Surfaces

Description: The energy-absorbing surface (mulch/wood chips) were
10t at a depth of 9 inches which is required under play and climbing

2 squipment within a 4 feet fall zone. This was observed underneath a
slimbing wall and a slide in the outdoor play space.

Repeat violation: Previously cited on 2/5/2024

L wWWMMMWWWMWM

Placed  Lndng i Slidd
Bl f:/mwn.u ] CA o0 ,\‘)@ ) o)
o Swows - s e e

fu»u\\ ﬂv«f&.%,,ﬁnkw Cinal s

5

2 woee¥sS m,._r& m\yv@ﬁ,\,@

hf,wwrr/ nw\rrei/) Neeess,

206|295
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Name - Certified Operator / Licensed Center

Abundant Dreams Inc

Provider Number / Facility ID Number

5000590865 / 001 ~ 2005995

Addregs - Facility (Street, City, State, Zip Code)

Telephone Number

Date - Regulation Visit

7830 W Good Hope Rd  Milwaukee WI 532234518 414-797-0046 2/5/2025
Rule/Statute Number Correction Plan Expected Verification
Noncompliance Statement Completion Date Date

9 1251.06(11)(b)7. hﬁ , / ~ oo

Outdoor Play Space - Enclosure SCNCe *O D VLperec N\\ 3] TN\MU

Description: There is a gap in the wooden fence which makes up the ?\3&» o oved W VF.F& :

sutdoor play space enclosure that is greater than 4 inches.

Repeat violation: Previously cited on 2/5/2024
10§ 251.06(2)(a)

Potential Source Of Harm On Premises =

son-cor b puaddla Yas | 9|z]e5

Description: Puddle of water in the infant room posing a potential been loccotean =¥ € parat:

slipping hazard. Licensor almost slipped on this puddle during the

visit. Corrected during the visit and the puddie was mopped up.

J (% L)

A water cooler dispensing hot water was observed in the lobby area e/_DL.m\«a ce \Qﬁi\ /me beoy

where children were being cared for. Celod o=ted.

W:Mh.w%ﬂwhm_ floor scrubber was observed in the infant room accessible Scrwbbed e /u& velge mlnmw o

o chi 3 - . . ; y

Kept in %m«m.wwj%%& gt

Repeat violation: Previously cited on 2/5/2024
11 1251.08(2)(b)

Electrical Or Hot Surface Protection € » ¢ mvf\, , I uﬁ c o let w; ﬂu # 85

vereA W ST

Description: An electrical outlet in the lobby area where children are Covins B /w@ o

oeing cared for is not covered with an electrical outlet cover guard. o fﬂw *Mw» s

Repeat violation: Previously cited on 2/5/2024 v
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Name - Certified Operator / Licensed Center

Abundant Dreams Inc

Provider Number / Facility ID Number

5000590865 / 001 - 2005995

Address - Facility (Street, City, State, Zip Code)

Telephone Number

Date - Regulation Visit

DCF-F-CFS0204-E (R.06/2011)

7830 W Good Hope Rd  Milwaukee WI 532234518 414-797-0046 2/5/2025
Rule/Statute Number Correction Plan Expected Verification
Noncompliance Statement Completion Date Date
12 | 251.06(2)(d) ) S P Tt o
Access To Materials Potentially Harmful To Children ?: O;,—‘mm‘ﬁ?- q,ﬁv mra)@f (\/vﬁviﬁﬁecv e ~ 5 ~V.ﬂ«
- A "
& el A Len ORGSO Y
Description: In the bathroom being used by children during the visit, is Oif m WS 4p e (e .
an open container of toilet bowl cleaner on the floor next to the toilet L e gy 3 ﬁww?
AV oA U O o W 1
accessible to children. fuﬁ Lok QFE‘@V M<S§ c ,W
13| 251.06(2)()) o p o h
Deteriorating Paint _O,.: ‘ﬁ | b..,ﬂl;/& g:/* uﬂu ,Qms 9 ~,._ — >
Description: There is flaking paint on the bottom portion of the wall remg (6&, ~ .ﬂ«d@@ﬂ T\_ N«Ccﬁ\.ﬂmh.
near the kitchen. Children use this path to enter and exit the outdoor
play space.
Garbage Containers - Construction & Disposal Schedule Y » T wad l\.s G o A mm. A )
ipti 4wl be on cordganer at »\\m \ 2026
Description: A garbage can in the main lobby area containing food Lid vl S R i 4l
waste is not covered. A Anad mu,,mwﬁu o ? aeedt 0
Hrash can Weaduens o) A4
pnpnaAe U
15 | 251.09(1)(am) i R O o o o T o
Infant & Toddler - Intake Information }; Wi AL a«rr:. MnS o . A_m. ~,u:,ﬁu
~ o b .
b e ewea s Torms MUST
Description: Child 4's written information to individualize the program of 0 “ . Y , zmn Y
care for Child 4 is not complete and does not provide any information. MDA n\ﬁfkﬁkafmﬁ\ o aiEn -
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Name . Certified Operator / Licensed Center

Abundant Dreams Inc

Provider Number / Facility ID Number

5000590865 / 001 - 2005995

Addregs - Facility (Street, City, State, Zip Code) Telephone Number Date - Regulation Visit
7830 W Good Hope Rd  Milwaukee WI 532234518 414-797-0046 2/5/2025
B Rule/Statute Number Correction Plan Expected Verification
Noncompliance Statement Completion Date Date
16 | 251.09(1)(c) R > . i
infant & Toddler - Documenting Changes In Development .p/./ ﬁ/*?rft .TG% BU \KO . mu(_ mu — w
Pescription: The changes in development and routines for Child 1 are g ﬁ&é ,m%m\m/ Da C%,hfw .u '
1ot documented every 3 months based on discussion with the parent.
17 | 151.09(4)(b) pdd nehdied Ahad
nfant & Toddler - Sinks In Self-Contained Area Sy o . - g R
Child are Ao B, ‘oo Bmu_%u
pescription: A child under 2 was being cared for in the main lobby area Ovuceas fm.vﬂx ..QJ B "
vhich does not contain a sink. . . . .
AAESH n..wc)n%h» ol 0S5,
NAMES _Agency Worker Date Issued
Daniel 1oel 2/19/2025
SIGNaA\"URE - Certified Operator or Designee / Licensee or Designee Date Signed
N 3|5]2095
T Page 608
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